RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION

OF

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1

(Regarding Naming of Liniger Hall)

WHEREAS, David L. and Gail Liniger were foundational in creating the opportunity for the Douglas County School District RE-1 to purchase property formerly known as the CU South Campus, located at 10035 South Peoria Street, Lone Tree, Colorado, which has been named the Legacy Campus by the District (the "Legacy Campus"); and

WHEREAS, David L. and Gail Liniger generously collaborated with the Douglas County School District RE-1 ("District") to enter into a Purchase and Sale Agreement to acquire the Legacy Campus from the Regents of the University of Colorado with the understanding that they would assign the Purchase and Sale Agreement to the District thus allowing the District to acquire the Legacy Campus for a purchase price significantly below the Property's fair market value; and

WHEREAS, the acquisition of the Legacy Campus in December 2021 has provided and will continue to provide much needed space for the District to expand its postsecondary readiness programming and create new learning opportunities for thousands of current and future students and the Douglas County community; and

WHEREAS, the Legacy Campus will soon house students in multiple Career and Technical Education ("CTE") programs, offered in partnership with Arapahoe Community College, the University of Colorado, the University of Denver, and Metropolitan State University of Denver, which will provide extraordinary, college credit bearing, and relevant learning opportunities for high school students and the Douglas County community in order to ensure participating students receive a competitive advantage and workforce readiness; and

WHEREAS, Superintendent File Policy FF-R provides that an area within a facility may be named after a person that has made a significant educational contribution and also states that "[i]ndividuals who have provided financial donations for the construction of a facility or an area of a facility may be eligible for naming opportunities for an area in [a] facility"; and

WHEREAS, the actions taken by David L. and Gail Liniger are tantamount to their having made a significant financial donation as such actions enabled the District to acquire the Legacy Campus; and

WHEREAS, David L. and Gail Liniger's collaboration with the District allowing for the District's purchase of the Legacy Campus has afforded the District the ability to significantly enhance its educational opportunities for its students and the Douglas County community; and

WHEREAS, the District's staff recommends that the "Great Hall", an area located within the Legacy Campus, be named "Liniger Hall" in honor of the significant contributions made by David L. and Gail Liniger in furtherance of the acquisition of the Legacy Campus.

WHEREAS, the Board of Education has the final decision-making authority with respect to the naming of facilities as stated in Board File Policy FF.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board as follows:

That the "Great Hall," an area located within the Legacy Campus, be named "Liniger Hall" in honor of the significant contributions made by David L. and Gail Liniger enabling the District to acquire the Legacy Campus, which will soon provide extraordinary programs and services to its students and the Douglas County community.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 23 rd day of May, 2023, by a vote of DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1	
	Mike Peterson, President
Attest:	
By: Becky Myers, Secretary	